
Lyons Urban Renewal Authority  

2020 Budget Message 

 

In 2013, Town of Lyons staff and the Board of Trustees began researching the prospect of 
creating an urban renewal authority. The Town was two public hearings away from creating an 
URA and an urban renewal plan when the 2013 Floods hit Lyons and the URA was set aside 
while the Town dealt with the disaster.   

The Lyons Board of Trustees established an urban renewal authority on May 18, 2015 to 
prevent and remediate blighted areas of the Town.  By approving Resolution 2015-46, the Town 
Board found that one or more slum or blighted areas existed in the municipality and appointed 
themselves as the commissioners of the Lyons Urban Renewal Authority for the purpose of 
revitalizing blighted areas. 

On December 21, 2015, the Lyons Board of Trustees approved the Lyons Urban Renewal Plan. 
This plan set the baseline for tax increment financing to begin accrual. The Town of Lyons 
funded the 2017 LURA budget to cover expenses, including consultant and attorney’s fees.    

In 2018, per Colorado Revised Statute, the Lyons Urban Renewal Authority added four new 
commissioners to the Board representing:  St. Vrain Valley School District, Boulder County, the 
Lyons Fire Protection District and a previous LURA member.  The LURA is anticipating adopting 
another urban renewal plan for the eastern corridor in late 2019 or early 2020. 

For 2020, the estimated increment valuation will be $197,064.   The revenue collected based on 
the increment will be approximately $22,629.  This calculation of value from the County 
Assessor is the difference between the 2017 base values and the 2019 updated values. The 
Town of Lyons will continue to support the LURA financially until it can be self sustaining. The 
budgeted expenses are for County treasurer’s fees, attorney fees, and an administrative fee. 

 

Jill Johnson, CPA, CPFO 
Town of Lyons, Finance Director 
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2017-17 2018-18 2019-19 2019-19 2019-19 2020-20

2017 ACTUAL 2018 ACTUAL 2019 ACTUAL 2019 BUDGET 2019 YEAR END 2020 BUDGET

Account Number Account Title THROUGH 8/31/19 PROJECTION

LYONS URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY

TAXES

23-10-3062 PROPERTY TAXES - LURA 10,043.74 13,729.72 17,177.08 18,076.00 18,076.00 22,629.00

Budget notes:

~2020 Per Boulder County Assessor, Increment valuation of $197,064 producing $22,629 in property taxes - assessors valuation dated 8.23.19

Total TAXES: 10,043.74 13,729.72 17,177.08 18,076.00 18,076.00 22,629.00

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

23-14-3064 TRANSFERS IN FROM GF 2,500.00 20,000.00 10,555.00 10,555.00 87,513.00 10,011.00

Total MISCELLANEOUS INCOME: 2,500.00 20,000.00 10,555.00 10,555.00 87,513.00 10,011.00

ADMINISTRATION

23-62-4006 OUTSIDE PROFESSIONAL SVC FEES 163.81 1,439.80 .00 10,000.00 .00 .00

23-62-4030 COUNTY TREASURER FEE 150.70 205.84 257.59 .00 271.00 340.00

Budget notes:

Treasurers fees calculated on property tax received

23-62-4032 ATTORNEY FEES 11,623.01 23,831.62 42,879.51 18,631.00 98,318.00 32,000.00

Budget notes:

~2020 Attorney fees in a regular year are estimated to be $12,000.  Additional costs come from mediation - increase $20,000

23-62-4104 PLANNER'S SERVICE FEES .00 7,208.54 5,620.60 .00 7,000.00 .00

23-62-4107 ADMINISTRATIVE FEE (2%) .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 300.00

Budget notes:

~2020 Administrative fee of 2%

23-62-4500 TRANSFER OUT TO GEN FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Total ADMINISTRATION: 11,937.52 32,685.80 48,757.70 28,631.00 105,589.00 32,640.00

LYONS URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY Revenue Total:

12,543.74 33,729.72 27,732.08 28,631.00 105,589.00 32,640.00

LYONS URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY Expenditure Total:

11,937.52 32,685.80 48,757.70 28,631.00 105,589.00 32,640.00

Net Total LYONS URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY: 606.22 1,043.92 21,025.62- .00 .00 .00

Total Asset: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Total Liability: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Total Equity: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

Total Revenue: 12,543.74 33,729.72 27,732.08 28,631.00 105,589.00 32,640.00

Total Expenditure: 11,937.52 32,685.80 48,757.70 28,631.00 105,589.00 32,640.00

Net Grand Totals: 606.22 1,043.92 21,025.62- .00 .00 .00








